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Eleven of the Clock

[ MR. SPEAKER in the Chairj

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

[Eng/ish)

MR. SPEAKER: Question Number 81:

Sllri Manikrao Hodlya Gavit- not present

Shri Chitta Basu - not present

Q. No. 82: Shrimati Pratibha Devisingh PaW - not preeent

~>ilri SriLnta Jena - not present.

Q No. 83: Shri Mrutyulijaya Nayak· nol presn!

( Inti>rruption5)

8"10 1 r-i.A.\~ NA!K: I would like to know
v .. b~":Wt tl;c n:·,'). Members have i:1formed
you rt0:';_~ theil .:.bwnce. (lnt .. vruptionsj

~h;11 ~tmSH XUMAR: H..".Ve they inl<)rrriCd YiJ'.; ;:, ~ rmng lha~ t;ey wii': not be
;;:)ft'( ~~ ~'9!o;;':f"i I .etN'~"",,,~

ORAL ANSWERS T QUESTIONS

Power Tariff Fann Sector

·84. SHRI KESHRI LAL:
SHRI JANARDAN MISRA:

Will the Minister of POWER be pI&aSed to state:

(a) whether the Union Govemmenthave recently advised the State Governments to review the ratE's of power for agricultural sector;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor; and

(c) the reaction of the State
Govemmentrs thereto?

[English]

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF POWER (SHRI P. V.
RANGAYYANAIDU): (a) to (c). With a view to improving the financial condition of State Electricity Boards, it was resolved by the State Ministers Conference in their meeting held on 6.9.1991 that State Electricity Boards should fundon on sound commercial principles by actvocating a minimum agricultural tariff. The sub<'...equent Conference of Salate Power Minis1ers held on 4.4. 1992 passed a resclutic.n adopting the minimum agricul-
iuralu,.ri'~ as 50 paise per unit. kThis dicision was a\so included in theAction Plan adopted by the C"'"terence of Stale kPower Ministers held on the 8th and 9th January. 1993.
SomG J.;Stat.:-s have already implemented th,. decISion.
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SHRIJANARDAN MISRA; Mr. Speak8r,
Sir, there is power shortage in rural areas, palticulafty in Uttar Pradesh where fannetI do not gel power for even 8 hours in a day. lump sum annount was reing chargte til now. Aecenttythere was aplUpOAllotct.g:.
ing a ~ agricullunlllIIriff SO pei818 per .nt. But now, I is being raised aD 80 paise. The farmers ant already facing ham ship. Now the increase in tariff will fulther .
incraasetheir~ So, inviewoflhis, does the govemment PfOPC)Ie te continue the &alter system of lumpsum charges.
~ of iUCl9_ng the rates of electricity for the fanners in rural areas? Bisides is there is any Pft'I'08I to hand over suctl eIec*icity boards. which are running in Iosss to the pri'(ate sector?

[EftgtshJ '.

SHRI P .V. RAHGAYVA NMOU: ..-.
Speaker, Sir, the proposed increase is !jO paise and not 80 paise as has ben mentioned by the han. "nber. ". has aIleady been submitted by me in my _" !his increase. is the minimum tariff su;ggesIe:d to ..... 1he etectricity baords commercially
viable. It is a consensus decision taken_" all the state Electricity Ministers and it is tor each Slale to implement it. or find some other ways to make their eiectricity boaIds ec:anomicaIty or commercially viable.

As regards the second part of the ....
tion, whether there is any proposal to hanO-O¥er ht etectricity boards to pdvaIge sec-
'Pr, in \/lew of the facI ·th8t electricity boIIds
... !WI in losses. I would Ike to iRtDmIthrt han. Mamber that there is no su;m jJfQpIIAf under .. COIIdidenition at the ("~_It at Ihe 1nOmeOl.

[T,. .'IIion}

SHRIJANARDANMISAA: Mr. Speakw,
Sir, I had asked whether the scheme wolUd be itRpleme1Ited for Uttar Pradesh os 'M:lI, but the han. Mirister gavbe no repy in !hila 18(J111d. My second supplementary is tilat in view f1A trnpnXt.tt1ive rates of ~

whether the Government will consider to mduce the tarlt further? " so, the time by which it woutd be done and if not, the reasons themfor?

SHRI P. V. RANGAYVA NAiDU: Mr.
SpeMer, Sir, as I have already mentioned,
I II ....... Slate SthaAlI'" ... 4Iddt
whether to ~ this minimum tarlft or to reduce it further . The jGcNernmoru of India has no!hing to say in this mailer.

SHRI VIJAY NAVAL PATIl: Mr .
Speaker, Sir. presentty ther is so mu;ch of increase in the theft oat electricity all over the country. Even in States like Maharashtr2 where people are suposed to be more dis·
~ined. in nnI areas and even in the villages. direct supIy is taken and iot of ttlafts are~pIace.

I would like to know from the Minister whether they cue going to advise the State Electricity Boards to adopt stringent measures for cootroIing the thefts and also to gibve harsh punishment to those people indulging in such adS.

SHRI P. V. RANGAYVA NAIDU: Mr.
Speaker, Sir. it is Nell known that the T&D losses, that is. Transmission and DistrbJtiion losses in this country which include theft and other commercial and technical losses on an average comes to around 23 per cent. In so:ne States it is tligher and irl'Jcm8 States it is less.

In the recertl Power Ministers· ';enfer-
once while flOaiising ttl .. Actio'! ~iIll. we have~>esmdthat the s.-ate 1~rntTl('nts s; 'OlJki !ake affective sl~ t!> i8{:n::e t":?S&
losses, at 1ea.-;t5 by cn~ pee :Mt '" "' ; !y ye .. r ..
in the Eighth FI'0/8 Ye;,.r f'ldn. 8 .... h F '!l",
GovemnlE'ftt has also b.h.:fi ;,-::\I~J 10
strengaheo tt'.oir V.giIa;nc$ CI~~\ oilCi5I.1.·,;; :.Inc!
bring tt-.~ ~ to book..

SHRl SC..o)..l~Dt-1~it':'SWARA ~.AO

V ADDE: ~,4of;t 01 ~ t \i,;h : "'i~!1.1 eiec'i)Oily connoc'.ion! peIIU\ k' ".,. '&.;11".ti'!;. :1',:1
Covernmer.!faln~~· ;,r;"'ly ;~, 3!'.~~'
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per hectare through major and medium be reviewd again in !the interest of the irrigaion pro;ects. to provide irrigation facili- tanners. ties. In this particular instance. the fannets on their own are sinking boIeweIIs t:K dug weIs and they are taking electrical connec- MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Minister, you can lions. If you fix 50 paise per unit. • will rjtve the same reply, if you like.

SHRIP.V.RANGAYYANAIDU:ltisfor
IhesmteGoYemments to re3view it. if they
..... to.

become unremunerative for the agriculture.
In view of this fact, by increasing the plant load fadGr. in .8ddIion to reduction the tnlnsil ' .. ' . .... the Slate Electricity
Boards can func:Iion property. I would JI(e to knowwhetherth8GlMtmmentwil reviewls decision and take a decision not to.-..ce [ Translation) it by more than 20 paise per unit.

StiRI P. V. ftAHGAYVA NAIDU: Mr.
Spl ••. Sir. I may inform the hon. Member INlnosuch decisan has been taken by the aow.mment.

SHRI SOBHANADREESWARA RAe
VADOE: You are putting presure on the Slate Governments.

SHRI P.V. RANGAYV ANAIDU: No. we are only advising them.

SHRI P.C. CHACKO: Mr. Speaker, Sir, unfoutunately, is an impression is being created that because of low agricultural tariff. the EJectricity Boards are wortcing at a loss. Almost aI the Electricity Boards in this country are in the red. That may be due to various other reasona. The present rate of 50 paise per unit is more than the acturaI cost of production, of power. As the han.
Minister has said. it is the State Governments which are charging this high rate. But the Power Ministers' Conference has disCllSed this issue. It is very unfair. At least, the smaI and marginal farmers should not be charged more than 20 paise per unit.

So. will the Government of India direct
.. Power Ministers and the State Govem-IIW1II& to rac:onsider this issue?

MR. SPEAKER: The question has ..
Medy been repIIad to more than 00Cf).

SHRI P.C. CHACKO: This decisiion
_ lilian by the 9IIe Govemments but
....... wasdi8I:uMd .tthe Centre. It can

SHRI RAJVEER SINGH: Mr. Speaker.
Sir. when an electricity conectionis provided 10 the farmers, it is a sort of one sided agreement. On the one hand, the Government proposes to increase the electricity tariff while on the other hand, the farmers fo not even get minimum electricity fOf which they pay the minimum charge. I would like to know from the hon. Minister through you whether this agree ment will be make bilateral and from when this propoeed rate of 50 paise per unit is going to be implemented in Uttar Pradesh?

MR. SPEAKER: The reply has already beengiYen.

( Inlerrupfions)

SHRI RAJVEER SINGH: There is president's Rule in Uttar Pradesh and the hon. Minister is looking after the wor1< there.
At present there is no Government and the Centre is looking after the administration.

(English)

MR. SPEAKER: Will there be a regular supIy of electricity to the farmers; that is the first part of the question.

SHRI P.V. RANGAYVA NAIDU: The eIec_tricIty is supplied regularl,!; but the number of hours of supply for each State is different. I can give the figures to the hoo.
Member.

[ Translation]

SHRI RAJVEER SiNGH: I mean to say thatthe hon. Ministershould assure whether uninterrupted electricity supply can be providedfor24 hours a day or not. Why are you raising the electricity tariff?

(English)

SHRI P. V. RANGAYYA NAIDU: In UP the supply is 14 hours per day. That is the informaion received by us from the U.P.
Government

( Translation]

SHRI RAJVEER SINGH: These figures are totally wrong. (Interruptions) Mr.
Speaker, Sir. my question was not replied .

(English)

SHRI ANIL BASU: Kindly allo.'/ more suplementaries on this. This is very important one.

SHRI SOBHANADREESWARA RAO
VADDE: There should be a half an hour discussion on this Sir. (Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Question No.a5 , Prof.
Malini Bhatacharaya.

Doordarshan Commercial and Programming Policy

·85. SHR !MATI MAL..iNI
BHATTACHARAYA

SHRI BASUDEB ACHARIA

Will the Minister of INFORMATlor ~ ;\ND BROADCASTING be pleased to state'

(a) whether the Government are 105in9 revenue due to inabilily to revamp Doordarshan commercial and programme policy;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(G) whether there are any plans to revamp Doordarshan commercial and programme policy; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRI K.P. SINGH DEO):
(a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) and (d). While ther is no proposal to revamp the comercial policy of Doordarshal"l a revised fixed point chart providing for additional slots for intertainment programmes has alreadey been adopted by Doordarshan from 1st January, 1993.

SHRIMATI MALIN I BHA n ACHARYA:
MY question relates to these additional slots which have been provided for entertainment programmes. Ever since Doordarshan started facing competitionfrom foreign television network like CNN and Star TV, the fear of lOSing revenue, because advertisers might be attaracted more by these foreign networds. has been in the Government's mind. Therefore the Government appointed the Mahalik Committee which submitted its recommendaions. Some of the main recommendations of the Mahalik Committee were , enhancement of entertainment slots and liberalisaion of advertising policy. The recommendations have not been fully implemented so far. But even befdore the implementaion of the recommentaions, it seems that hte Government has taken it for granted that advertisers cannot be attracted without there being programmes which lead towards gross consumerism. We find that Doordarshan is sliding in its programmes towards this gross consumerism and mindless imitaion of the West like Pop-show, FashIOn-show and Designer clothes programmes which have nothing to do with the reality of our life.

My question is, what steps are the Government taking to ensure a proper use of revenue to enhance the quality of programmes and to ensure that the intelligence and the cultural values of the large majoriy of our people are not abused.

SHRI K.P. SINGH DEO: The question refers to the Mahalik Committeee primarily.
The Mahalik Committee. as has been pointed

